

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

TRUCK DRIVERS, CHAUFFEURS AND	:	
HELPERS LOCAL UNION NO. 100,	:	
AFFILIATED WITH THE	:	
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF	:	CASE NO. 9-CB-214166
TEAMSTERS (Wicked Films, LLC),	:	
	:	
Respondent,	:	
	:	
and	:	
	:	
SAMUEL J. BUCALO, AN INDIVIDUAL,	:	
	:	
Charging Party.	:	
	:	

**RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS EXCEPTIONS
TO THE RECOMMENDED DECISION AND ORDER
OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

DOLL, JANSEN & FORD
Julie C. Ford
111 W. First St., Suite 1100
Dayton, Ohio 45402-1156
(937) 461-5310
(937) 461-7219 (fax)
jford@djflawfirm.com

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

III. ARGUMENT 11

 A. The evidence did not establish actual animus toward the Charging Party by the Union as an entity or, most significantly, by the decision-maker on the referral, nor any nexus to the actual decision. 11

 1. *The General Counsel did not establish actual animus toward Mr. Bucalo.* 11

 2. *The evidence did not show any animus at all toward Mr. Bucalo by the only decision-maker involved in this case, so there is no nexus between any alleged animus and the action regarding the referral to “Wicked.”* 17

 B. The evidence did not support the finding that the Union’s stated, legitimate basis for its actions was a pretext for discrimination..... 21

 1. *There were no improper “deviations” from the Union’s standard practice of referring out-of-work drivers over retirees.* 22

 2. *The Union has not offered shifting, inconsistent or false explanations for its actions.* . 27

 3. *There were no other indicia of animus or pretext.* 29

IV. CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Brand Mid-Atlantic, Inc., 304 N.L.R.B. 853, 855 (1991) 13, 21

Brink's, Inc., 360 NLRB 1206, 1206 fn. 3 (2014)..... 29

Camaco Lorain Mfg. Plant, 356 NLRB 1182, 1185 (2011) 29

IATSE Local 592, 266 N.L.R.B. 703, n.2 (1980)..... 25

Stage Employees Local 412, 308 N.L.R.B. 1084, n.4 (1992) 25

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

TRUCK DRIVERS, CHAUFFEURS AND	:	
HELPERS LOCAL UNION NO. 100,	:	
AFFILIATED WITH THE	:	
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF	:	CASE NO. 9-CB-214166
